Scotland Poll

Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Table 1

Q.1 On May 1st there are elections to the Scottish Parliament. Many people currently say that they probably

won't vote at all in those elections, while others say they will definitely vote. On a scale of 1-10, where 1

means you definitely would not vote, and 10 means you are absolutely certain to vote, how likely are you,

personally, to vote in the elections to the Scottish Parliament on May 1st?
Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Absolutely certain (10) 219 103 116 7 23 47 37 34 72 40 59 52 67 28 29 17 26 26 32 26 35
to vote 4%  43% 44% 12% 29% 41% 44% 50% 71% 46% 41% 42% 47% 41% 44% 42% 39% 41% 48% 40% 55%
9) 15 4 10 3 3 3 5 - 2 6 5 1 4 2 2 1 3 1 2 2 3
3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% - 2% 6% 3% * 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 5%
(8) 49 24 25 5 6 10 10 11 7 8 14 14 12 9 6 5 6 5 4 9 5
10% 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 12% 16% 7% 10% 10% 1% 9% 13% 9% 12% 9% 8% 6% 14% 8%
(7) 36 16 19 8 4 7 8 3 5 3 12 10 10 7 6 2 6 4 3 2 6
7% 7% 7% 15% 5% 6% 10% 4% 5% 4% 8% 8% 7% 1% 9% 5% 9% 6% 5% 2% 9%
(6) 16 8 8 1 4 5 3 1 1 4 7 4 2 3 2 1 3 3 2 1 2
3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 1% 1% 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 3%
(5) 49 20 29 8 14 10 6 6 5 5 15 16 12 6 7 3 7 11 10 3 3
10% 8% 1% 15% 18% 9% 7% 8% 5% 6% 10% 13% 9% 9% 10% 6% 10% 17% 15% 5% 5%
(4) 10 5 5 1 - 3 3 3 - 3 4 1 3 1 1 - 1 1 1 6 -
2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 4% 5% - 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 9% -
(3) 10 6 4 2 4 3 - 1 1 4 3 3 - - 3 1 2 1 1 2 1
2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% - 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% - - 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1%
(2) 18 12 6 4 4 4 2 1 2 2 3 4 10 - - 5 2 1 1 5 3
4% 5% 2% 7% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 7% - - 11% 3% 2% 1% 8% 5%
Definitely won't (1) 70 37 33 15 16 20 8 6 5 10 19 19 23 10 10 6 11 11 8 8 6
vote 14% 16% 13% 27% 21% 17% 10% 9% 5% 1% 13% 15% 16% 15% 16% 15% 16% 17% 13% 12% 9%
Not registered 4 2 2 2 2 1 - - - 1 2 1 - 1 2 - 1 - 1 - -
1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% - - - 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% - 1% - -
Don't know 6 3 3 1 - - 1 3 2 2 1 1 2 2 - 1 - - 2 1 -
1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 2% - - 3% 2% -
Mean 7.09 6.89 7.27 5.01 5.91 6.75 7.52 7.68 8.76 7.44 7.08 6.92 7.02 7.31 7.08 6.75 6.79 6.74 7.34 6.76 7.81
Standard deviation 3.35 347 3.23 3.30 3.48 3.51 3.04 3.07 2.48 3.24 3.24 3.37 3.53 3.19 3.38 3.63 3.43 3.41 3.28 3.48 3.13
Standard error 0.15 0.23 0.20 0.45 0.40 0.34 0.33 0.36 0.25 0.33 0.26 0.31 0.33 0.40 0.43 0.57 0.42 0.43 0.41 0.44 0.39
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Table 2

Scotland Polli
Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Q.3 In the elections to the Scottish Parliament, being held on May 1st, you will have two separate votes -
the FIRST vote to elect an individual local constituency MSP, the second vote for a regional list of candidates put

forward by each political party.

On the basis of your view of the parties at the moment, which party will you vote for with your FIRST vote -
for an individual local constituency?

Base: All respondents expressing an intention to vote and saying 6-10 (likely to vote) at Q.1

Page 2

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE

Total Male male 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South  West

Weighted base 266 132 134 22 30 60 51 34 70 52 76 63 75 40 39 21 34 29 32 28 43

Labour 100 46 54 8 12 25 18 13 25 15 28 24 34 15 18 3 19 12 7 11 16
38%  35% 40% 38% 39% 41% 35% 37% 36% 29% 36% 38% 45% 38% 45% 16% 54% 42% 22% 37% 37%

SNP 82 47 35 6 9 19 21 8 19 14 20 26 22 14 12 5 6 9 16 6 15
31%  35% 26% 29% 29% 32% 41% 24% 26% 27% 26% 41% 29% 34% 31% 25% 18% 32% 48% 20% 34%

Liberal Democrat 41 19 22 4 3 11 4 9 10 11 16 11 3 2 2 8 7 1 8 7 6
15% 14% 17% 18% 9% 19% 7% 28% 14% 22% 21% 17% 4% 4% 5% 38% 21% 4% 25% 24% 15%

Conservative 23 9 14 2 3 2 4 4 9 9 9 1 4 5 2 4 3 2 1 3 3
9% 7% 1% 8% 9% 4% 8% 1% 13% 18% 12% 1% 5% 13% 4% 19% 7% 8% 4% 1% 7%

Scottish Socialist 18 12 6 2 4 2 4 - 6 2 4 - 12 4 6 1 - 2 - 2 3
7% 9% 5% 8% 13% 4% 8% - 8% 3% 5% - 16% 10% 15% 3% - 8% - 8% 7%

Some other party 2 - 2 - - - - - 2 - - 2 - - - - - 2 - - -

1% -

Prepared by Populus

1%

3%

6%

srPopulus




Scotland Poll

Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Table 3

Q.3a Now thinking about your SECOND vote, to elect a regional list of candidates put forward by each political

party, on the basis of your view of the parties at the moment, which party will you vote for?
Base: All respondents expressing an intention to vote and saying 6-10 (likely to vote) at Q.1
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Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West

Weighted base 262 135 127 21 29 62 50 35 65 51 76 62 73 40 37 20 35 28 32 29 41

Labour 104 53 51 8 12 26 21 13 25 17 27 23 37 20 18 4 18 13 6 9 17
40% 39% 40% 36% 42% 42% 41% 38% 38% 34% 35% 37% 51% 49% 48% 22% 50% 44% 19% 32% 42%

SNP 73 45 28 8 5 19 15 8 18 10 19 24 19 13 12 4 7 7 9 7 14
28% 33% 22% 38% 17% 30% 30% 24% 28% 21% 25% 39% 26% 32% 32% 23% 20% 26% 28% 24% 35%

Liberal Democrat 36 16 20 2 4 8 5 8 10 10 13 9 5 2 1 7 6 2 10 5 4
14% 12% 16% 10% 12% 13% 9% 24% 15% 21% 17% 14% 6% 4% 3% 33% 18% 7% 30% 18% 10%

Conservative 28 8 20 2 4 3 4 4 11 11 9 1 6 5 2 4 4 2 3 4 2
10% 6% 15% 8% 12% 5% 8% 12% 17% 22% 12% 2% 9% 13% 6% 20% 12% 8% 10% 15% 5%

Scottish Socialist 17 11 6 2 5 6 4 1 - 2 8 2 6 1 4 1 - 2 3 3 3
7% 8% 5% 8% 16% 9% 8% 2% - 3% 10% 3% 8% 2% 12% 3% - 9% 9% 1% 8%

Some other party 3 2 2 - - - 2 - 2 - - 3 - - - - - 2 2 - -

1% 1% 1% - - - 3% - 3% - - 6% - - - - - 6% 5% - -
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Table 4

Scotland Polli
Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Q.4 Thinking about the leaders of the political parties in Scotland please say how good a leader each one is,
on a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means very bad indeed, and 10 means very good indeed, or if you don't recognise
the name, please say so:- Jack McConnell?
Base: All respondents

Weighted base

Very good indeed

Very bad indeed

Don't recognise the
name

Don't know

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error
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Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
18 8 10 4 2 3 2 3 4 1 5 3 10 3 1 - - 6 1 2 6
4% 3% 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2% 7% 4% 1% - - 10% 2% 2% 10%
15 8 7 - - 2 1 3 8 - 2 3 9 2 2 - 2 3 3 3 1
3% 3% 3% - - 2% 1% 5% 8% - 2% 2% 6% 3% 3% - 3% 4% 4% 4% 1%
37 13 24 2 5 5 8 8 10 5 7 11 14 7 3 4 5 6 3 4 5
7% 6% 9% 3% 7% 4% 9% 1% 10% 6% 5% 9% 10% 10% 5% 1% 7% 10% 5% 6% 7%
48 24 23 4 7 12 9 5 12 11 21 8 9 9 7 5 5 7 4 5 6
10%  10% 9% 7% 8% 10% 10% 7% 12% 12% 14% 7% 6% 14% 1% 13% 7% 1% 5% 7% 10%
62 33 29 10 13 13 9 7 11 17 17 12 16 6 7 6 11 2 11 9 9
12%  14% 1% 17% 17% 12% 10% 10% 1% 20% 12% 9% 1% 9% 1% 14% 17% 4% 16% 15% 14%
108 62 46 11 14 28 20 12 22 11 37 31 29 9 14 7 15 17 17 18 11
22%  26% 18% 20% 18% 25% 24% 18% 22% 13% 26% 25% 20% 13% 21% 16% 22% 26% 25% 28% 18%
38 21 17 3 11 10 6 4 3 11 13 8 6 4 6 3 6 5 3 4 6
8% 9% 6% 5% 14% 9% 8% 6% 3% 12% 9% 6% 4% 5% 10% 7% 9% 7% 5% 7% 10%
33 18 15 2 6 6 4 6 8 5 13 5 10 2 6 1 6 5 3 5 5
7% 7% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 9% 8% 6% 9% 4% 7% 4% 9% 2% 9% 8% 5% 8% 7%
19 8 11 2 2 4 5 2 3 3 6 5 5 4 1 1 1 4 5 1 2
4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 2% 1% 6% 7% 2% 4%
48 26 22 3 8 10 5 11 11 10 7 13 18 10 10 4 8 3 5 4 6
10% 11% 8% 5% 1% 9% 6% 16% 1% 12% 5% 1% 12% 14% 15% 10% 1% 5% 8% 6% 9%
50 13 38 9 4 16 11 3 7 7 9 19 15 8 5 11 4 6 4 7 6
10% 5% 14% 16% 5% 14% 13% 4% 7% 8% 6% 15% 1% 12% 8% 27% 6% 9% 5% 12% 9%
24 7 17 7 7 3 4 3 1 7 7 7 4 5 3 - 5 1 8 2 1
5% 3% 7% 12% 8% 3% 5% 5% 1% 7% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% - 7% 2% 12% 3% 1%
515  5.02 5.29 5.42 4.84 5.01 5.18 5.03 5.46 4.82 5.22 4.99 5.41 5.10 4.71 5.21 4.87 5.63 4.99 5.31 5.42
237 229 245 2.28 2.18 2.20 2.21 274 2.55 217 2.09 2.35 2.73 272 2.32 2.22 213 2.55 222 2.10 2.55
0.11 0.16 0.17 0.37 0.27 0.23 0.26 0.33 0.27 0.24 0.18 0.24 0.27 0.37 0.31 0.39 0.28 0.34 0.30 0.28 0.33

Prepared by Populus

srPopulus




Scotland Polli
Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Table 5

Q.4 Thinking about the leaders of the political parties in Scotland please say how good a leader each one is,

on a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means very bad indeed, and 10 means very good indeed, or if you don't recognise
the name, please say so:- John Swinney?

Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Very good indeed (10) 5 2 3 1 - - 2 - 2 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - 2 1 1 -
1% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 3% 2% 1% -
9) 6 4 2 - 2 2 - - 3 2 2 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 3 - 1
1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% - - 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 1% 4% - 1%
(8) 32 16 16 3 4 5 7 4 10 7 7 8 11 4 4 1 3 10 3 4 3
6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 9% 8% 5% 6% 7% 6% 5% 3% 5% 16% 4% 7% 4%
(7) 33 20 12 3 4 8 10 5 3 9 10 10 3 5 5 1 6 2 5 2 6
7% 9% 5% 5% 5% 7% 12% 8% 3% 10% 7% 8% 2% 7% 8% 2% 9% 4% 8% 3% 10%
(6) 52 36 16 6 5 12 9 9 11 8 15 15 14 4 9 5 6 5 8 4 12
10% 15% 6% 12% 6% 1% 1% 13% 1% 10% 1% 12% 9% 6% 13% 13% 9% 8% 1% 5% 18%
(5) 82 48 34 2 15 18 15 16 15 14 29 16 23 9 11 7 10 15 7 15 7
16%  20% 13% 4% 19% 16% 18% 24% 15% 16% 20% 13% 16% 14% 17% 18% 14% 24% 10% 24% 1%
(4) 40 21 19 5 10 10 2 3 10 10 14 7 8 7 5 5 4 1 5 7 7
8% 9% 7% 8% 13% 9% 3% 4% 10% 12% 10% 6% 6% 10% 7% 12% 6% 1% 8% 1% 1%
3 31 17 14 2 4 10 5 5 5 7 13 4 7 2 2 3 6 6 3 5 4
6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 8% 5% 8% 9% 3% 5% 3% 3% 8% 9% 9% 5% 7% 6%
(2) 16 7 10 - - 6 3 6 2 2 5 7 3 4 3 1 1 - 3 - 5
3% 3% 4% - - 5% 4% 8% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 1% - 4% - 8%
Very bad indeed (1) 45 21 23 1 8 6 4 9 17 7 12 5 22 9 5 2 5 6 4 5 9
9% 9% 9% 3% 10% 5% 5% 13% 17% 7% 8% 4% 15% 13% 8% 4% 7% 9% 7% 7% 15%
Don't recognise the 109 35 73 22 17 26 19 5 20 13 26 33 37 15 12 10 22 14 14 14 9
name 22% 15% 28% 40% 21% 23% 22% 8% 20% 15% 18% 27% 25% 22% 18% 24% 32% 22% 21% 21% 14%
Don't know 49 12 37 9 12 9 9 6 5 7 10 16 15 7 10 5 4 2 11 9 1
10% 5% 14% 17% 15% 8% 10% 8% 5% 8% 7% 13% 1% 1% 15% 12% 6% 3% 17% 14% 1%
Mean 480 4.94 4.62 5.44 4.65 4.72 5.39 4.38 4.63 5.11 4.71 5.18 4.35 4.36 4.92 4.78 4.72 5.37 5.15 4.76 4.38
Standard deviation 223 212 2.36 2.07 2.10 2.01 217 2.15 2.60 2.25 2.09 212 2.41 2.39 2.14 1.82 2.09 244 2.41 2.02 2.26
Standard error 0.12  0.15 0.19 0.41 0.31 0.23 0.28 0.27 0.30 0.25 0.19 0.25 0.27 0.36 0.33 0.34 0.33 0.35 0.37 0.32 0.30
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Table 6

Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Scotland Poll

Q.4 Thinking about the leaders of the political parties in Scotland please say how good a leader each one is,
on a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means very bad indeed, and 10 means very good indeed, or if you don't recognise
the name, please say so:- David McLetchie?
Base: All respondents

Weighted base
Very good indeed

Very bad indeed

Don't recognise the
name

Don't know

Mean
Standard deviation

Standard error
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Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
3 2 1 - - - - - 3 - - - 3 - - - - - - 3 -
1% 1% * - - - - - 3% - - - 2% - - - - - - 5% -
5 3 2 - - - 2 1 2 1 - 2 2 - 1 - 1 - 2 - 1
1% 1% 1% - - - 3% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 2% - 2% - 1% - 3% - 1%
15 8 7 - - 4 3 2 7 3 6 2 4 - 1 3 3 2 3 1 1
3% 3% 3% - - 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 4% 1% 3% - 1% 6% 5% 4% 5% 1% 2%
21 11 10 2 1 4 3 4 7 7 9 4 2 3 2 2 2 5 2 5 2
4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 6% 7% 8% 6% 3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 8% 2% 7% 3%
45 27 18 5 6 5 5 12 11 13 16 7 8 6 7 1 5 9 3 6 9
9% 1% 7% 10% 7% 5% 6% 19% 1% 15% 1% 6% 6% 10% 10% 2% 7% 14% 4% 9% 14%
74 41 33 3 15 16 15 8 17 18 23 20 12 11 5 11 10 5 11 13 9
15% 17% 13% 5% 18% 15% 18% 1% 17% 21% 16% 16% 8% 16% 7% 26% 14% 8% 17% 19% 14%
35 17 18 2 3 15 6 2 7 6 10 10 9 8 3 2 5 5 6 1 6
7% 7% 7% 3% 3% 14% 7% 4% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 12% 5% 4% 7% 7% 8% 1% 9%
29 20 9 2 6 5 7 3 7 4 11 7 8 5 5 1 3 7 5 3 1
6% 8% 3% 3% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% 4% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 2% 4% 10% 8% 4% 1%
13 5 9 - 2 8 3 1 - 6 3 2 2 2 1 - 4 1 2 1 3
3% 2% 3% - 2% 7% 4% 1% - 7% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% - 5% 2% 3% 1% 5%
41 25 16 3 7 6 7 8 9 5 11 8 17 4 12 1 3 5 6 3 7
8% 10% 6% 5% 9% 5% 9% 12% 9% 6% 7% 7% 12% 7% 18% 3% 4% 7% 9% 4% 12%
162 64 99 28 32 35 25 18 25 17 43 42 60 21 19 16 26 22 15 22 21
32%  26% 38% 50% 40% 31% 29% 27% 25% 19% 30% 33% 42% 31% 29% 38% 39% 34% 23% 34% 33%
57 18 39 12 9 15 8 8 6 7 13 20 17 6 10 6 7 4 11 9 3
1% 8% 15% 21% 1% 13% 9% 12% 6% 9% 9% 16% 12% 9% 16% 14% 10% 7% 17% 13% 5%
454 453 4.55 4.60 3.91 4.25 4.44 4.61 5.16 4.80 4.66 4.42 4.24 4.20 3.75 5.15 4.72 4.64 4.46 5.45 4.33
215 217 212 2.06 1.82 1.88 217 2.26 2.37 1.94 1.98 1.96 2.65 1.70 244 1.74 2.07 2.07 2.26 2.24 2.19
0.13  0.17 0.19 0.52 0.31 0.24 0.29 0.34 0.29 0.23 0.20 0.26 0.35 0.27 0.42 0.36 0.34 0.34 0.36 0.37 0.35
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Scotland Polli
Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Table 7
Q.4 Thinking about the leaders of the political parties in Scotland please say how good a leader each one is,

on a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means very bad indeed, and 10 means very good indeed, or if you don't recognise

the name, please say so:- Jim Wallace?
Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Very good indeed (10) 10 5 5 1 - 2 1 - 6 1 2 3 4 - 1 1 - 3 1 2 2
2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% 2% - 6% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 2% - 5% 2% 3% 3%
9) 7 4 3 - 2 - 3 2 1 1 1 1 4 3 - - 1 1 2 - 1
1% 2% 1% - 2% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% - - 1% 1% 3% - 1%
(8) 40 14 26 - 7 6 7 10 10 8 10 7 15 6 1 6 5 9 2 6 6
8% 6% 10% - 8% 6% 9% 14% 9% 9% 7% 6% 10% 8% 1% 14% 7% 14% 2% 9% 10%
(7) 49 24 25 4 8 11 12 7 8 12 14 13 10 9 5 8 6 3 6 5 8
10% 10% 10% 7% 10% 9% 14% 10% 8% 14% 10% 10% 7% 13% 7% 18% 9% 5% 8% 7% 13%
(6) 59 39 20 4 11 11 14 10 9 15 22 14 8 3 8 4 6 6 8 12 11
12% 16% 8% 8% 14% 10% 16% 15% 9% 17% 15% 1% 6% 5% 12% 10% 9% 9% 13% 19% 17%
(5) 88 36 52 9 17 23 10 8 21 12 28 18 29 11 6 5 13 15 8 17 14
18% 15% 20% 16% 21% 21% 12% 12% 21% 14% 20% 15% 20% 17% 9% 12% 19% 23% 13% 26% 22%
(4) 32 19 12 2 2 8 6 4 9 10 7 10 5 2 7 3 3 2 10 2 3
6% 8% 5% 4% 2% 7% 7% 6% 9% 1% 5% 8% 4% 4% 1% 6% 4% 3% 15% 4% 5%
(3) 37 21 16 5 3 10 5 6 8 6 16 8 7 2 8 1 9 4 7 2 4
7% 9% 6% 9% 4% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 1% 6% 5% 4% 1% 3% 14% 6% 1% 3% 6%
(2) 17 12 5 1 1 6 3 3 3 3 8 3 3 - 1 3 3 2 3 3 3
3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% - 1% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Very bad indeed (1) 35 21 13 4 3 4 4 10 10 5 7 6 17 8 7 1 4 2 5 5 3
7% 9% 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 14% 10% 5% 5% 4% 12% 12% 1% 4% 5% 2% 7% 7% 5%
Don't recognise the 90 32 58 17 18 24 15 4 11 11 18 27 33 18 13 8 14 16 8 6 7
name 18% 13% 22% 31% 22% 22% 18% 6% 1% 13% 13% 22% 23% 26% 20% 18% 20% 26% 12% 10% 1%
Don't know 38 12 26 9 9 6 4 5 5 4 11 15 8 5 9 2 5 2 7 6 2
8% 5% 10% 16% 1% 6% 5% 7% 5% 4% 8% 12% 6% 8% 14% 6% 7% 3% 10% 9% 3%
Mean 516 4.94 5.40 4.51 5.57 4.96 5.55 4.91 5.20 5.24 5.05 5.28 5.13 5.22 4.39 5.71 4.85 5.76 4.76 5.27 5.44
Standard deviation 223 228 2.15 2.05 1.88 1.99 2.19 2.50 2.49 2.04 2.08 2.14 2.59 247 2.24 2.21 2.09 2.23 2.20 212 213
Standard error 0.12  0.17 0.16 0.37 0.27 0.22 0.27 0.31 0.27 0.22 0.19 0.24 0.28 0.38 0.34 0.38 0.30 0.33 0.31 0.29 0.28

Prepared by Populus

srPopulus




Scotland Polli
Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Table 8

Q.4 Thinking about the leaders of the political parties in Scotland please say how good a leader each one is,

on a scale of 1 to 10, where 1 means very bad indeed, and 10 means very good indeed, or if you don't recognise
the name, please say so:- Tommy Sheridan?

Base: All respondents
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Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Very good indeed (10) 38 15 24 4 8 10 8 2 6 4 5 6 23 1 6 1 5 9 2 5 9
8% 6% 9% 8% 10% 9% 9% 3% 6% 5% 3% 5% 16% 2% 10% 2% 8% 14% 3% 7% 14%
9) 9 3 6 2 1 3 - 2 2 1 1 4 3 3 - 1 - 2 - 1 2
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 5% - 3% - 3% - 1% 3%
(8) 42 21 21 3 3 10 11 5 10 5 13 13 11 7 9 1 3 5 5 2 9
8% 9% 8% 5% 4% 9% 13% 7% 10% 5% 9% 10% 8% 1% 13% 3% 5% 8% 7% 3% 15%
(7) 35 19 16 4 8 11 7 1 4 7 13 10 5 3 12 2 5 4 2 4 3
7% 8% 6% 7% 10% 10% 8% 2% 4% 8% 9% 8% 3% 5% 18% 4% 7% 7% 3% 5% 5%
(6) 26 17 10 3 6 9 1 3 4 4 8 9 5 4 3 2 4 3 3 4 4
5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 8% 1% 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6%
(5) 74 36 38 12 14 16 17 6 9 10 29 19 16 6 9 5 15 6 14 15 5
15% 15% 15% 21% 17% 15% 20% 9% 9% 1% 20% 15% 1% 8% 13% 13% 22% 9% 21% 23% 8%
4 22 9 13 1 3 6 2 2 7 7 7 5 3 6 2 5 4 3 2 1 -
4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 7% 8% 5% 4% 2% 8% 3% 1% 6% 5% 3% 1% -
3) 39 22 17 3 11 10 6 6 4 10 13 6 10 8 5 1 2 7 4 7 5
8% 9% 7% 5% 13% 9% 7% 9% 4% 12% 9% 5% 7% 12% 7% 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 8%
(2) 33 15 18 2 5 7 5 6 8 12 9 7 6 5 3 2 3 6 4 3 7
7% 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 13% 6% 6% 4% 8% 5% 4% 4% 9% 6% 5% 1%
Very bad indeed (1) 89 54 35 2 8 15 9 21 34 18 25 21 25 17 12 5 16 7 7 11 14
18%  23% 13% 4% 10% 14% 1% 31% 33% 20% 18% 17% 17% 24% 18% 12% 24% 1% 1% 17% 23%
Don't recognise the 60 21 40 12 7 9 14 7 12 4 16 15 26 4 2 12 6 9 16 6 3
name 12% 9% 15% 21% 9% 8% 16% 10% 12% 4% 1% 12% 18% 6% 3% 30% 9% 15% 25% 10% 5%
Don't know 33 9 23 8 7 5 4 6 3 6 6 9 11 3 4 5 4 3 6 6 1
7% 4% 9% 15% 9% 4% 5% 9% 3% 7% 4% 8% 8% 4% 6% 1% 7% 4% 10% 9% 2%
Mean 474 447 5.02 5.70 5.06 5.14 5.27 3.64 3.91 4.02 4.52 4.91 5.35 4.15 5.27 4.51 443 5.34 4.54 4.50 5.02
Standard deviation 294 289 2.98 2.58 274 2.87 2.84 2.92 3.10 2.68 2.61 2.87 3.42 2.84 2.98 2.61 2.88 3.16 2.52 2.76 3.39
Standard error 0.15 0.20 0.21 0.42 0.35 0.29 0.34 0.38 0.34 0.29 0.22 0.29 0.37 0.37 0.39 0.49 0.38 0.44 0.38 0.39 0.43
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Table 9

Scotland Polli
Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Q.5 | am going to read out some statements some people have made about the Scottish Parliament, which was

established four years ago. Please indicate which statement is closest to your own view?

Base: All respondents

Page 9

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West

Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
The Scottish Parliament 118 55 63 18 20 28 22 11 20 19 42 23 34 15 15 5 17 26 19 13 9
has made a real 24% 23% 24% 33% 25% 25% 26% 16% 19% 22% 29% 19% 24% 21% 22% 12% 25% 40% 29% 20% 14%
positive difference to
life in Scotland, and
has been a success so
far
The Scottish Parliament 242 120 122 23 40 59 39 30 50 44 66 71 61 33 34 20 31 29 29 29 37
has made little 48% 50% 47% 42% 51% 52% 47% 45% 49% 50% 46% 57% 42% 50% 52% 49% 46% 45% 44% 45% 58%
positive difference to
life in Scotland, and
has been a
disappointment so far
The Scottish Parliament 60 28 32 2 9 13 10 13 11 11 21 14 15 8 7 3 9 4 8 12 9
has made no positive 12% 12% 12% 4% 12% 12% 12% 20% 1% 12% 14% 1% 10% 12% 1% 7% 14% 6% 12% 18% 14%
difference to life in
Scotland, and has been
a failure so far
The Scottish Parliament 64 29 35 9 6 8 10 11 19 12 13 12 28 10 8 8 9 4 8 8 8
has had a negative 13% 12% 13% 15% 8% 7% 12% 17% 19% 13% 9% 9% 19% 15% 12% 20% 14% 6% 12% 13% 12%
impact on life in
Scotland and should be
scrapped
None of these 4 1 3 1 1 2 - - - 1 - 1 2 1 - - - 1 - - 2

1% * 1% 2% 1% 2% - - - 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - - 2% - - 3%
Don't know 13 7 6 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 5 - 2 5 1 1 2 2 -

3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% - 3% 13% 1% 1% 3% 4% -
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Table 10

Q.6 | am going to read out the main charges that are currently being made against Saddam Hussein and the
Iraqi government. Can you say in each case whether you think the statement is true, or not true?

Base: All respondents

Page 10

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Iraq has weapons of mass destruction
True 370 182 189 46 61 85 66 47 65 63 107 90 110 49 50 32 49 51 48 45 46
74%  76% 73% 83% 77% 76% 79% 70% 64% 72% 75% 73% 76% 73% 76% 77% 73% 79% 72% 70% 73%
Not true 48 28 20 5 5 11 7 8 12 9 12 10 18 7 10 5 4 5 2 7 8
10% 1% 8% 9% 6% 10% 9% 1% 12% 10% 8% 8% 12% 1% 16% 13% 6% 8% 3% 10% 12%
Don't know 82 31 51 4 13 16 11 13 24 15 25 24 17 11 5 4 14 8 17 13 9
16% 13% 20% 8% 17% 14% 13% 19% 24% 18% 17% 20% 12% 17% 8% 10% 21% 13% 25% 20% 14%
Iraq is working to acquire more weapons of mass destruction
True 345 164 182 43 54 76 56 47 70 58 89 86 113 49 42 29 46 46 46 41 47
69%  68% 70% 77% 67% 67% 67% 70% 69% 66% 61% 69% 78% 73% 64% 70% 69% 72% 69% 63% 74%
Not true 74 45 28 10 12 19 11 9 12 15 27 11 20 5 13 7 9 7 11 11 10
15% 19% 1% 19% 15% 17% 13% 13% 12% 17% 19% 9% 14% 8% 19% 17% 13% 12% 16% 17% 16%
Don't know 81 31 50 3 14 18 17 11 19 14 28 27 12 13 11 6 12 10 10 13 7
16% 13% 19% 5% 17% 16% 20% 16% 19% 16% 20% 22% 8% 19% 17% 14% 18% 16% 15% 20% 10%
Iraq continues to hide its weapons of mass destruction from UN inspectors
True 401 194 208 45 60 88 66 58 84 68 110 104 119 56 52 34 50 53 56 51 50
80%  81% 80% 81% 75% 79% 78% 86% 83% 77% 76% 84% 83% 84% 80% 81% 75% 82% 84% 78% 78%
Not true 43 25 18 7 7 12 8 6 3 9 12 9 14 5 8 5 8 3 4 5 5
9% 1% 7% 13% 9% 1% 10% 9% 3% 10% 8% 7% 10% 8% 12% 1% 12% 4% 7% 8% 9%
Don't know 56 21 35 3 13 12 10 4 15 11 22 11 11 6 5 3 9 9 6 9 8

1% 9% 13% 6% 16% 1% 12% 5% 14% 13% 16% 9% 8% 9% 8% 8%
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Scotland Poll

Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Q.6 | am going to read out the main charges that are currently being made against Saddam Hussein and the
Iraqi government. Can you say in each case whether you think the statement is true, or not true?

Base: All respondents

Page 11

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Iraq helps and funds international terrorists
True 318 148 170 35 54 60 56 45 67 46 79 86 106 47 44 25 39 39 34 43 47
64%  62% 65% 63% 68% 54% 67% 67% 66% 53% 55% 69% 73% 70% 67% 60% 57% 61% 51% 67% 75%
Not true 76 47 29 12 13 25 11 6 9 13 25 15 23 6 12 5 16 11 11 6 9
15% 19% 1% 21% 16% 22% 13% 10% 9% 15% 17% 12% 16% 9% 18% 1% 24% 17% 17% 9% 14%
Don't know 107 46 61 9 13 27 17 16 25 28 40 24 15 14 10 12 13 14 21 15 7
21% 19% 23% 16% 16% 24% 20% 24% 25% 32% 28% 19% 1% 21% 16% 29% 19% 22% 32% 24% 1%
Iraq has links with Al Qaeda - the terrorist organization responsible for the attacks on America on September 11th 2001.
True 259 109 151 32 37 54 42 39 56 36 57 68 98 38 35 20 30 35 26 36 39
52%  45% 58% 58% 46% 48% 49% 58% 55% 41% 40% 55% 68% 56% 54% 47% 44% 55% 39% 56% 62%
Not true 115 76 39 18 22 27 16 13 19 22 46 18 29 12 15 9 22 17 14 11 16
23%  32% 15% 33% 28% 24% 19% 19% 19% 26% 32% 14% 20% 17% 23% 23% 32% 26% 21% 17% 25%
Don't know 126 55 71 5 21 32 27 15 26 29 41 38 18 18 15 13 16 12 26 17 8
25%  23% 27% 10% 26% 28% 32% 22% 26% 33% 28% 31% 12% 27% 23% 30% 24% 19% 39% 27% 13%
Iraq continues to abuse the human rights of its own people
True 445 217 228 49 65 97 79 62 94 78 131 104 133 60 56 38 58 58 59 60 56
89%  91% 88% 88% 81% 86% 93% 91% 93% 89% 91% 83% 92% 89% 85% 91% 86% 91% 90% 92% 89%
Not true 23 11 12 3 7 5 1 4 3 3 4 10 6 3 5 - 5 3 2 2 3
5% 5% 4% 5% 9% 4% 1% 7% 3% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 7% - 8% 4% 3% 3% 5%
Don't know 32 11 21 4 8 11 5 1 4 6 10 11 5 4 5 4 5 3 5 3 4

6% 5% 8% 6%
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Table 10

Q.6 | am going to read out the main charges that are currently being made against Saddam Hussein and the

Iraqi government. Can you say in each case whether you think the statement is true, or not true?
Base: All respondents

Page 12

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Iraqg has made no attempt to disarm despite being required to do so by the United Nations
True 386 192 194 46 57 81 66 51 86 64 105 99 117 57 47 31 49 52 54 48 48
7%  80% 75% 82% 71% 72% 78% 76% 85% 74% 73% 80% 81% 85% 72% 74% 73% 82% 82% 75% 75%
Not true 57 24 33 6 14 16 7 9 6 8 19 11 19 2 9 5 10 7 6 9 9
1% 10% 13% 10% 17% 14% 8% 13% 6% 9% 13% 9% 13% 4% 14% 1% 15% 1% 9% 13% 14%
Don't know 57 24 33 4 9 16 12 8 9 15 20 14 8 8 9 6 9 4 6 8 7
1% 10% 13% 8% 1% 14% 14% 1% 9% 17% 14% 1% 6% 12% 14% 15% 13% 7% 9% 12% 1%
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Table 11

Q.7 Do you think that the American and British governments have now put forward a convincing case for military action against Iraq?
Base: All respondents

Page 13

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE

Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South  West

Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63

Yes 197 92 105 27 26 44 32 29 39 27 47 47 76 35 22 19 24 29 23 21 24
39%  38% 40% 48% 33% 39% 38% 44% 39% 31% 32% 38% 53% 52% 34% 45% 36% 46% 35% 32% 37%

No 259 136 123 23 44 62 42 36 52 52 89 61 57 25 38 18 39 27 35 36 39
52%  57% 47% 41% 55% 55% 51% 53% 51% 59% 62% 49% 40% 37% 59% 44% 58% 43% 54% 56% 61%

Don't know 44 12 32 6 9 7 10 2 10 8 8 17 1" 7 5 4 4 7 8 7
9% 5% 12% 1% 1% 6% 12% 3% 10% 10% 6% 13% 8% 10% 8% 1% 7% 12% 12% 1%

1%
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Table 12
Q.8 Which of the following statements is closest to your own view about what Britain's policy should be towards Iraq?

Base: All respondents

Page 14

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE

Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South  West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Britain should join 320 158 163 22 61 75 55 46 62 61 96 88 75 46 40 25 39 48 46 41 35
America in military 64% 66% 63% 40% 76% 67% 65% 68% 61% 70% 67% 71% 52% 69% 62% 60% 58% 74% 70% 64% 55%
action against Iraq if,
and only if, there is a
new United Nations
resolution authorizing
it.
Britain should join 71 46 26 17 7 14 9 8 16 9 19 19 24 12 8 7 11 7 11 5 10
America in military 14% 19% 10% 31% 9% 13% 10% 12% 16% 10% 13% 16% 17% 18% 12% 16% 16% 1% 17% 9% 16%
action against Iraq
regardless of whether
there is a new United
Nations resolution
authorizing it.
Britain should not join 101 33 69 16 11 22 18 14 21 16 28 16 42 9 15 10 17 9 8 14 19
America in military 20% 14% 26% 29% 14% 19% 22% 20% 20% 18% 20% 13% 29% 14% 23% 24% 25% 13% 13% 22% 29%
action against Iraq
even if there is a new
United Nations
resolution authorizing
it.
Refused 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 -

* * - - 1% - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - - 2% -
Don't know 6 3 3 - - 1 2 - 3 2 - 2 3 - 2 - 1 1 - 2 -
1% 1% 1% - - 1% 3% - 3% 2% - 1% 2% - 3% - 1% 1% - 4% -
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Absolutes/col percents
Table 13
Q.9 Do you think that Saddam Hussein poses a threat to Britain?
Base: All respondents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South  West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Yes 334 158 176 38 53 77 54 46 65 47 90 81 116 52 41 25 41 47 43 38 46
67%  66% 68% 68% 67% 68% 65% 68% 65% 53% 62% 65% 81% 7% 62% 60% 61% 74% 65% 59% 73%
No 128 73 55 15 23 29 22 16 24 33 45 31 20 11 22 12 24 12 17 14 16
26%  31% 21% 27% 29% 26% 26% 24% 24% 37% 31% 25% 14% 16% 34% 28% 35% 19% 27% 22% 25%
Refused 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 -
* * - - 1% - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - - 2% -
Don't know 37 8 29 3 3 6 8 5 12 8 9 12 8 4 2 5 3 5 5 11 2

7% 3% 1% 5% 4% 6% 9% 8% 1% 9% 6% 10% 6% 6% 3% 1% 4% 7% 8% 18% 2%
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Table 14

Q.10 The following statements have been made about Tony Blair and his approach to the issue of Iraq. Please say
in each case if you agree or disagree?

Base: All respondents

Page 16

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West
Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
Tony Blair is George Bush's poodle
Agree 293 136 157 37 46 62 47 40 62 40 77 76 100 33 40 23 40 36 40 39 41
59% 57% 60% 66% 58% 55% 56% 59% 61% 46% 53% 61% 70% 49% 62% 56% 60% 57% 60% 60% 65%
Disagree 196 102 94 16 32 48 36 27 38 46 63 45 42 35 22 16 25 27 26 23 22
39%  43% 36% 29% 40% 43% 43% 40% 37% 52% 44% 37% 29% 51% 34% 40% 37% 42% 40% 36% 35%
Don't know/ refused 11 2 9 3 2 3 1 1 2 2 4 3 2 - 3 2 2 1 - 3 -
2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% - 5% 5% 3% 1% - 4% -
Tony Blair has shown he is a strong leader
Agree 226 118 107 20 33 52 43 35 42 45 64 58 59 37 21 15 36 30 34 24 29
45%  49% 41% 36% 42% 46% 51% 52% 42% 52% 44% 47% 41% 54% 31% 37% 53% 48% 51% 38% 45%
Disagree 253 116 137 31 41 58 38 30 55 40 78 59 77 29 43 23 30 31 31 36 31
51%  48% 53% 56% 52% 52% 45% 44% 55% 46% 54% 47% 54% 43% 66% 54% 44% 48% 47% 55% 49%
Don't know/ refused 21 5 15 4 5 3 3 2 4 2 3 7 8 1 2 4 2 3 1 5 4
4% 2% 6% 8% 6% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6% 6% 2% 3% 9% 3% 4% 2% 7% 6%
Tony Blair is wrong to support military action against Iraq because most British people don't want it
Agree 271 118 154 25 39 55 47 38 67 39 74 67 91 34 40 21 36 31 34 38 37
54%  49% 59% 45% 49% 49% 56% 56% 67% 44% 52% 54% 63% 51% 62% 51% 53% 48% 52% 60% 58%
Disagree 196 115 82 24 37 52 27 28 29 39 61 46 49 30 21 14 27 29 29 22 25
39%  48% 31% 44% 47% 46% 32% 41% 28% 45% 42% 37% 34% 44% 32% 34% 40% 45% 43% 35% 39%
Don't know/ refused 32 8 25 6 3 6 10 2 5 9 9 11 4 4 4 6 5 4 3 4 2

6% 3% 9% 1% 4% 5% 12% 3% 5% 1% 6% 9% 2% 5% 7% 15%
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Scotland Poll

Fieldwork : February 7th-9th 2003

Q.10 The following statements have been made about Tony Blair and his approach to the issue of Iraq. Please say

in each case if you agree or disagree?
Base: All respondents

Page 17

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South West

Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
| trust Tony Blair to take the right decision in Britain's interest
Agree 244 130 114 30 37 49 41 35 53 42 61 66 75 42 30 16 27 35 36 31 27

49%  54% 44% 55% 47% 43% 48% 52% 52% 48% 42% 53% 52% 62% 46% 40% 41% 54% 55% 47% 42%
Disagree 231 101 130 21 38 57 40 30 45 42 74 51 63 24 32 19 35 27 27 32 34

46%  42% 50% 39% 47% 51% 47% 44% 45% 48% 52% 41% 44% 36% 48% 46% 52% 43% 41% 50% 54%
Don't know/ refused 25 9 16 4 5 7 4 3 3 3 9 7 6 2 4 6 5 2 3 2 2

5% 4% 6% 7%
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Table 15

Q.11 Which of the following statements comes closest to your view?
Base: All respondents

Page 18

Absolutes/col percents

Sex Age Social Class Region
Fe- Cen- Glas- High- Loth- Mid NE
Total Male male  18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 C2 DE tral gow lands ian Fife Scot  South  West

Weighted base 500 240 260 56 80 112 84 67 101 87 144 124 144 68 66 41 68 64 66 65 63
The most serious 196 87 109 17 24 35 33 32 56 23 46 51 75 30 36 17 18 26 29 20 19
problem in Britain at 39% 36% 42% 31% 30% 31% 39% 47% 55% 27% 32% 41% 52% 45% 54% 41% 27% 41% 45% 30% 30%
present is the large
number of asylum
seekers here
The number of asylum 238 122 117 30 49 61 40 28 31 48 80 58 52 29 20 22 35 36 28 37 33
seekers in Britain is a 48% 51% 45% 54% 62% 54% 47% 41% 31% 55% 56% 47% 36% 42% 30% 52% 52% 57% 42% 57% 52%
serious problem but
other issues are more
important
The number of asylum 54 28 26 6 6 12 11 8 11 13 15 11 15 8 9 3 11 2 7 6 9
seekers in Britain is 1% 12% 10% 1% 7% 1% 14% 1% 1% 15% 1% 9% 10% 12% 13% 7% 17% 3% 1% 10% 14%
not a serious problem
None of these 3 1 2 - 1 1 - 1 - 3 - - - 1 1 - - - - - 1

1% * 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 3% - - - 1% 1% - - - - - 1%
Refused 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 -

* - * - - 1% - - - - - 1% - - - - - - - 1% -
Don't know 8 2 6 3 - 3 - - 3 - 2 4 2 - 1 - 3 - 2 1 2

2% 1% 2% 4% - 3% - - 3% - 2% 3% 1% - 1% - 4% - 3% 1% 3%
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